O W N ® o A G ON -

bt amk ok ek eh wd ek ok e
" R BRBRRNS » I o dm 2 3

NN N
® N O

FIRST AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT

THIS FIRST AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT (hereinafter “Amendment”) is made and entered
into this day of

2021, by and between the COUNTY OF FRESNO, 2 Political
Subdivision of the State of California (hereinafter “COUNTY™), and Exceptional Parents Unlimited, a
California corporation, whose address is 4440 North First Street, Fresno, California, 93726 (hereinafter
‘CONTRACTORY).

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, COUNTY and CONTRACTOR entered into Agreement number D-20-430, dated
October 26, 2020 (hereinafter “"Agreement”), pursuant to which CONTRACTOR agreed to provide
equity-focused community health outreach and support services to address the needs of COUNTY’s
vulnerable populations including disabled, special needs, hearing impaired, and vision impaired to; and

WHEREAS CONTRACTOR has provided such services, including through execution and
oversight of subcontracts with local community benefit organizations skilled in the provision of such
services and possessing unique community ties to vulnerable populatibn groups to advance healih
equity throughout the pandemic; and

WHEREAS, the Agreement has been extended for one six-month period through June 30,
2021 as allowed for in the Agreement: and )

WHEREAS, COUNTY and CONTRACTOR now desire to amend the Agreement in orderfo
extend the length of the Agreement, add the provision of COVID vaccine support, influenza, andlor
other communicable diseases support services, increase the total compensation amount to
accommedate the provision of existing services through December 31, 2021 and the addition of
vaccine support services, and to enact certain required federal funding terms and conditions.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which
is hereby acknowledged, COUNTY and CONTRACTOR agree as follows:

1. That ali references to “Exhibit A” in existing COUNTY Agreement number D-20-430
shall be changed to rezd, “Revised Exhibit A”, attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference.

2, That all references to "Exhibit B” in existing COUNTY Agreement number D-20-430
shall be changed to read, “Revised Exhibit B", aitached hereto and incorporated herein by reference.

wa




W W N ®» o kN A

T N L N . N N
" REBERBRRRBS & 350 a2

NN N
0 ~N o

3. That Section Three (3) of the Agreement, located on Page Three (3}, Lines Five (5)
through Ten (10), is deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following:

"3. TERM

The terrn of this Agreement shall commence on September 30, 2020 and be for a
period through and including December 31,2021

4, That Section Five, Subsection B (5.B.) of the Agreement, located on Page Four 4,
Lines Sixteen (16) through Nineteen (18}, is deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following:

"é. In no event shall services petformed under this Agreement by CONTRACTOR
be in excess of Two Million Four Hundred Twenty-Five Thousand and No/00 Dollars (8 2,425,000.00)
during the term of this Agreement. It is understood that al expenses incidental to CONTRACTOR's
performance of services under this Agreement shzli be borne by CONTRACTOR."

5. That the following language be inserted in Section Thirteen (13), Page Nine (9),
beginning on Line Twenty (20): '

*C.  In addition, CONTRACTOR shall cooperate and participate with COUNTY's
fiscal review process and comply with all final determinations rendered by the COUNTY s fiscal review
process. If COUNTY reaches an adverse decision regarding CONTRACTOR's services to consumers,
it may result in the disallowance of payment for services rendered; or in additional controls {o the
delivery of services, or in the termination of this Agreement, at the discretion of COUNTY’s Direcior of
Public Health Director or designee. If as a result of COUNTY’s fiscal review process a disallowance is
discovered due to CONTRACTOR's deficiency, CONTRACTOR shall be financially liable for the
amount previously paid by COUNTY to CONTRACTOR and this disaltowance will be adjusted from
CONTRACTOR's future payments, at the discretion of COUNTY's Director of Public Health or
designee. In addition, COUNTY shall have the sole discretion in the determination of fiscal review
outcomes, decisions and actions.”

6. That Section Nineteen, Subsection A (19.A) of the Agreement, located on Page

Twenty-one (21), Lines Four (4) through Fourteen (14) is deleted in its entirety and
replaced with the following:

"A.  COUNTY and CONTRACTOR recognize that CONTRACTOR is a

-




W O N e bh N

J N N o T N Y
> 8 RBRYIB v o3 aarsds 33

NN
[

recipient of Federal funds under the terms of this Agreement. By signing this Agreement,
CONTRACTOR agrees to comply with applicable Federal suspension and debarment
regulations, including but not limited to: 29 CFR 97.35, 29 CFR 1470.35, 41 CFR 105-
71.135, and Executive Order 12549, By signing this Agreement, CONTRACTOR attests to
the best of its knowledge and belief, that it and its principals:
1. Are not presently debarred, suspended, proposed for debarment, declared
ineligible, or voluntarily excluded by any Federal department or agency; and
2. Shall not knowingly enter into any covered transaction with an entity or person who
is proposed for debarment under Federal regulations, debarred, suspended,
declared ineligible, or voluntarily excluded from parﬁcipaﬁon in such transaction.”
7. The parties agree that this Amendment may be executed by electronic signature as provided
in this section. An “electronic signature” means any symbol or process intended by an individual
signing this Amendment to represent their signature, including but not limited to (1) a digital signature;
(2) a faxed version of an original handwritten signature; or (3) an electronically scanned and
transmitted (for exampie by PDF document) of 2 handwritten signature. Each electronic signature
affixed or attached o this Amendment (1) is deemed equivalent to a valid original handwritten
signature of the person signing this Amendment for all purposes, including but not lirhited to
evidentiary proof in any administrative or judicial proceeding, and (2) has the same force and effect as
the valid original handwritten signature of that person. The provisions of this section satisfy the
requirements of Civil Code section 1633.5, subdivision (b), in the Uniform Electronic Transaction Act
(Civil Code, Division 3, Part 2, T#le 2.5, beginning with section 1633.1). Each party using a digital
signature represents that it has undertaken and satisfied the requirements of Government Code
section 16.5, sufadivision (a), paragraphs (1) through (5), and agrees that each other party may rely
upon that representation. This Amendment is not conditioned upon the parties conducting the
transactions under it by electronic means and either party_ may sign this Amendment with an original
handwritten sighature.
COUNTY and CONTRACTOR agree that this Amendment is sufficient to amend the

Agreement and, that upon execution of this Amendment, the Agreement and this Amendment together

-3-




© 00 ~N O O A W N =

N =2 a4 a4 a4 A a4 . oA oA oo
o R BNV XRSB 63 3 a0 r o 2o

NN
~N O

n
o4}

shall be considered the Agreement.

The Agreement, as hereby amended, is ratified and continued. All provisions, terms,
covenants, conditions and promises contained in the Agreement and not amended herein shall remain
in full force and effect.
mn
i
"

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Amendment as of the day and

year first hereinabove written.

EXCEPTIONAL PARENTS UNLIMITED, INC. COUNTY OF FRESNO

(Aung;'régd Signaturq?)' Steve Brandau, Chairman of the Board
: of Supervisors of the County of Fresno
lowel T ns , CEO

Print Name & Title = ~

4440 N. Lrst SF.

Fesno CA 93726

Mailing Address ATTEST:
Bernice E. Seidel

Clerk of the Board of Supervisors
County of Fresno, State of California

By:

Deputy
FOR ACCOUNTING USE ONLY:

Fund:0001

Subclass: 10000
ORG:56201019; .56201 018
Account:7295




soapjA Jo} papinoid
pUE sjepsiew juanno 84 0} seojMas Bujuopden "gg'L
i ue|d jteussrdul) (g "$08pJA O O)
‘pa)uep) se sjelisjew dn ojuj g|pajy usie yBnosy) sjensia
olpne to (e|qIssadoe uBjsyeap aigjrdoidde pasul 'l
Jopual usslos gjepdordde jou seomoses Jusino
Jofpue ‘ajgig "jupd 3 'pujig ey) 10j [epejew jeuo|jeonps
piog epnjou jey) Hous ojpne dojaaed '€'€’L
fensia mou dojsaeqg (2 _ "PZJIN 2q PJNOD Jetl SiBHYlBU Les)
“Jojea Ainb3a 0gon aJe aiay) Jf SUMIIBIBC
pajejdwoo § dnoib "papaau § 'JUNoD piom Mo| A19A LM
U)m weyd uoyowoxd sjepraielw jensia Ajybiy meu dojansp
4191 saleys yasfoid pue sjpjolels JUBMND MBIASY 2'CL
Ajinb3 “uojjeujpiood *LIO})EDJUNWILLOD JO SPOL||BtL
1eoe gjqissod 10} Amusp) pue uonendod 1able)
Jaqulasagg dnoib joafoig Ainbg papaau [ENPIAIPUL JO) UG|SIAS] Uo)jeonpa
yBnoiy) 020z 080 im pateys sk satto ojjjasds pepesu dojaasp WES) BIjus | Ue|d UojEINPS
lequieidag ‘padojanep uegjd {1 | yim 'steuped iy eif] pue sieuped jenpjapy L°g L | -oyjudeInps 't
dnoin sudjieiado
HJQ Him paeys ale so)opd ysjigejse pue
0202 sajjoud pue ('} wol) “o)eanpa-st joj esuepodw) 3o jaas pajiusp}
‘og lequejdag sanss} pue} sdeo (i BA0(e JO Y ‘uopieonpe uj sclel Ausp; sisujted | sdeg uojjeonpg (4’
*ditjsiepes}
uoljezjiuehlo yym
paieys uojjendod
pajqes|p o} pajejsl
f|eoljoads senss)
Aue jo uojesypusp] (2
*Hd@ o} pepjnoid 'dOA ‘}9BBIN0 pue icjjeonps
YA paja|dwos sey oym '8 'don ‘ADMY 10} UOJBPUNO) UNOJUN € 195
Jaquisydag (} jo sy uopepdwod (L | "OSHHG 'nd3 0] Sa|Npot e}9jduwiod Jjeys Yoeasino OHLSV bl
SaH0)S9| A
auleijaul | [sa|qeiaajeg sajlied panjoAl| uopdpasag swepy fanoy | Aagoy
. yoeannQ pue uopesnpyg wieed i

LE0Z ‘L€ soqurenag ybnoiy 0zoz ot Jequisidag
MUOM 40 3d09S ALINDI 61-0INOD SNOLLYINDOd SUIEN TYNOILONNL ONY §8300V

Ll ebeg
W G pasiaey




Algueiy

Hda o} Hoday ()

steuped ||y

“tojjejndod )ebIej 16] Aiessaaal

se pesiael ‘'sfeans pue apind
majasul s,uea} joafoid Ainbg esn
‘sofiessaly yjjeay o Aujpue)siapun
pue spoljjsuw vojjeuutess|p

U0 siaquwew Ajunuiiues

tabie} woy yoegpsa) URKO

‘(pappe uciiewio)u] Aeu Jueo)jiubis §
J3)lea) paposu sebueyd pue sjinsal
1O MajARS AUIIOWI-E JopBl BJ0BIUOD
uofjesnpa Jo Bupoes} Ajlyiuon

sjeusiew
pue sefiessall
uoyeanpg pue
SUOjjEoJUNWWED
sjenjeng
pue yoel}

1202 Jequiacag
ybnouy

0z0z Jequejdes

Hda
pue josfoid Ainbg
Ullm paseys ssedold (1

slauped v

CEREER)

8|qEesjUniiLLIcs Jojple BZUSNYU]

jo Uoddns pue Uyoeosnoe ajeulpiodd
‘ugjepodsuel

puUE LOBDHNO OLI0EA 8)eU|ploo]
'SaNSss| pajejad 20U slsswop

Jo pajaesip eaey oym sjuedioped

Jo suojisenb wol dn-mojjo} 10}
U0jESIUNWWOS jo poliaw e dojeasd

swes} 1oYlo

LIA LO}jBUipl00D
Jusazg Bufisel,
pue yoeesno

bt

peajoiduwios
SE S|Bliajeut meu ppe

vopemdod
j1ab1e} uo pasey
siaujed ofjjoods
pue "BujsjueApy
11008 Asljer ‘Ndd

RTTE)

uojjeonps sy) Jo Ped se saupIBA

n)} pue suojlezuntuw] [coyos

papasu jo vojowold apnjou] '€}
‘uopeindod

1ebie} Joj sjeldoldde spoyjeul

Jaujjo pue ‘shujiewl 'aqnjnog
‘oMl 'uleiBeisu] Hoogqeoey
‘ejpaw [g[o0s Yybnoiy) sjeualewl
uBjedwizo ejel|Wassiq 8¢t
‘suoleindod 1abe} 10} (s}oapla

Jo uoponpodd pue 'punorgn)

. Rep-omj wnujxew yim Hda A9
jeaosdde Jduos "Juswidojonsp 1dpos
apniou| Jeys suogieindod jebie) Joy
wauidojaaap (sjospia Jo ojphy "Le')
Bunest jo pieyjjeap

10§ WOOZ i9A0 Uajjeanps dnoid g'e’)

7z} abed

v 1qIUx3 pesiaey




{1agqep sosn

HdJQ "ejoN} "pedojarep
8q 0} Aiqejiese
J1e5-Uo 10 Buynpsyos
10} 559004 “palusp]
s sladel} Joejuod

1202 ‘wes) j98fold Aiinb3 10/pue siojeBysenu]
Jequisoag pue HdQ 0} papjaold {eolpals o} papjaotd
= g0z 8 0} Bunpayosyes oq 0} Bupresy) Jo piey pue
Jasquigideg (g -U0 10} $88904d DSHHA jeap a\) 1o} uojjetaldiap] uojejoidiaiy] 1sY AT
Hdd
£q uonezjuebio umo JjsLy
puohsq Bujoes; joejuod
jeiouab o} paufijsse
1202 aq 0 jels aOA F'L'E
Jaquissagg .
- NoE)
0202 18400 (v uMo tiay) jo sisuped
1202 A¢ £In200 sajl|Ioe) UM
) Bujoen ja8jU00 o
15quie2eg g0A 'HdQ joBN 108IU0D "E'L T
-0c0¢ 80A 'dON ‘ADIY efep
Jsquisides (g ‘a5 '0SHHG 'Nd2 1ajua pue Bujoe)) 108)U0D
1onpuoo o) esn pajedu)
i1¢0¢ Alensia 1o} swiv)shs
Jaqusdag Hda £ o) dnssossy ‘212
-0e0e g0N .
lequieides (g sossooord
ptie su)shs eep to
020e Bujoes} yoejtton Joj Bujuen
Jequisydag (L g90A Aunon slephwos *L'1'e Bujael) joeiu0n b'e
awieetuly sa|quionaq | Aued ejqisuocdsay uonduoseg awepN Ainioy fimioy
uopeijiseau] |eapaly pue Bujoril Jaeijue) 'z
¢l ebed

V ilaiyxg pesiasy



Leoe

'Le daglanag
- 020T 390190 (L

002
lsqugideg (1

ajel
Apnol| pug 'pasjiom
smoy (4} #t sipayjes
‘apell spejucD
jo Jsquunu pue
89|0AU] Yjita 180E)
1orjUODojel)ISaAY]
Jo Aouafisraieu
aphjoL; 0} 83j0AL)
sisuped
yim seseys
pue sjosojosd
puny sdojenap
Aouabe pest (|

sisuped |y

“fouabe

gjendosdde ay) 0} papasu
se asinquupas 0) auw)| jebpng
& ugejuetw fim Aousbe
pEaT] "esus|o|A o)sewop
Bujpus)radxe J0 saliqesip
Yiim suosied eie

a191) §] siolok N0 JsL) Jo
ARINOD B} ULilm sIs08]
Yoejuoo pue slojeBlseay)
fealpall o) Hoddns apjaoid
lIm s1aujled e ‘papasu sy

LD pus
HA ||& JoJ 851n0seY

v'e

120e

J8qusoag

-020¢
Jaquieidag (g

e[qe) uveqmyjjeni
pue sopjaw
Y podar fjyiuon

g2A

s1.D jo sdeb
afips)mouy noge
Blep sAjje)lleny
spasil Jaiun oo
jo uonealjiuep
Bupnjauy
'suo)jsanb pajejal
Bujoey joBjUCD
puofsq Bupjse ale
ejdoad suojjseny'¢
uojjelinsoayy
1onpuos o} Hupje)
51 )1 sl abelany'g
Buioen
10BIUOD JO] paLoes)
s|doad Jo faquinp‘L
‘8pnjoul 0} JAGUISAY JuUn
suojienjeas AlLiuci 1'g'2

spoday
Buppely vejued

£e

¢l ebed
v HGitixg pasjaey



uamnsop

pue aaisod
Junyuos oy {deopay
Aquanng) wisishs
4dQ uo yeis poddns
sujiueienbaoeanno

papaau
SE SjenpjApu)
0] ddd SpINOId 7L

awoy | Loeia)y

jenBip wo Hoddns

waned pue sjuspnis
Jo speau uoljeonpy "9

20ule)s|$SY pooy 'g

Jusunean
pue aleoyyEay
0} $5990Y b

SN e

‘Juawsne|dal

Janfisie9 )

sj|nsal sujuelenb

J1 moddns Ajuie;

1o papsaut jl 9)1s
aupuerenyybuisnoy g

Justusaeds) sbepy L

‘s6)l06ayeo 8ouU2|0MA

anisod §) suwislep
0} mou deopayt
o] sBoJjels 2’1

uel) *g
opsowiop Bupauapadxe
Jo sajjjjiqes|p UM asoy
0] Je[nojed sapiwe) jey) SejuntuwoD
pUB SIaguust AjUnwition | s|qeisuinp/pelqesid
120z Jaquiane(] UBUISSassY pajsedsns 10 BANISOd 6L Jo
-020zZ Jaquisidag suueIEND ) sleujied 4y GINDD J0 spasu 58955y | SpIaN ssossy 'L'L'E L'E
sutejsil)}, sapqetsn)leq | Aved sjqisuodsay uoydpaseq alleN AlAfoY Aoy
spoddng sujueseny g
g} ebeg

V HqUXT pesiasy



£38)) spioyasnoy
Joj suofingusip

J0 uojjeoo]
Bujensuoap ejqe}
yodat [einyuEqIN

pesels pue Bupjoed)

40 poLaLL Y s9)jiue) 0}
spuny Jo UopnaESp Joj pue
sisuped loj peziplepuejs
ag ||t 58001

uofjepualINIOp *spoddns sujjuesenb sjusuiied
Buppraddns ym 10 uo)IngINs|p pue ‘ejIej pug uophqlisia
L20T tequisnsQ s80]0AU] issa00ud sieuped uojjezjopd ‘sjsanba) plue UolBIoHY
-0Z07 lequueldeg jouojlejueunsog 1 yym AouaBy peen oy ssas04d doprsg 1o} 8s8001d A"
yoes) pue juswapduy *z°1
‘0180 ojdsal URGo
0] JapI0 Ul Soy ay) |
‘Uodas oseo oafjisod B .ME 10U Aswi
Alyjuow Joj uoses) 1o Aew 81ay), “sejjjiqes|p
pue aydss)l papiroid UilMm SUIOS Jo anjsu
50U} YoB1] ‘2 ysp-yByy pue Japio avejd
1202 uplejieys §1-alnOD 020¢
. ‘Hda Aq paaosdde yole o) shp 1oAGoI1n0
JBqUIata -0C0E
Jequisidag (z pue sisuped 10} @1e0 eljdsel Alelodiue) uolsinold
£q padojenap 'una)uoys spjaoid o) pue Juawssessy
0z07 1squaldas (i aaf-uois|eg 'L siouped |y | een-uojspap dojeascy 1y | eteD eydsey "L'E'E TE
aen ajdsay "} )
SNOSUBJ|BoS|I 10
$9)||we} 10§ Hoddns
1| oYY stuy] Jof
$a0IAI9S PAjORIIUOY 0}
spasu
Wiesy jelusly ‘6
uojjenodsuel
apinold g
¢] sbed

Vlqiuxg pesiasy



20z tequisdaQ
—0¢0g 18qojop

Hda 4q paujuiejep
Jewlo;) pue podal
ushum ARpuoly

Aoueby pes

“ajolm

8L} Jo o pazyun Buipuny
10 19A%] pue 'joedw]
‘uopnaisip sjqeynbs jo
swig) U] Alitow srenjeas

ejenjeay Ve

120z Jequeoag
-0ege Jequigydeg

sisuped e Buowe
MBARI Ajgtuo

Aouafiy pean

"POAODI Sjelisjel
pue SB2IN0SaL J| 65958y

¢dn-mojjod £e

120z Jequienag
~0Z0z Jequeideg

SUO|jEDO] jRIrLRGIN
Uilm ajqej yloday

slaljed |IvV

PanIsS

Bujaq sjenpjapu) enbjun

jo Buprodal mojje |Im jeui
ojqesedwos o aseqejep
aifiufs e u| stouped 108f0id
Anb3 QIANOS Yiim pue
sgjauabe ||e ssoioe Nowvlj
'$92|A188 pLie §80IN058)
Alejustusidwos o} sjesis)sd
1o} sses0sd Juswajduy

spoddng
Leywoweidwon

1oj sjeilsjoy (XA

(suonenoy
letluapyuan

‘seale uejljodosatt oo
-mo}f pue {alepau]d "siujod
8Nl Aoy 1o "NeRID
enjue) 'emje “b6°8) seale
pajelodlooujun 'sepo

[einl Bujpniau; ‘Aunod ey
Uy sealz pabejtieapesip
0} a4 fjim Bujpunj 1o
Alitorg ‘uojjesidnp ploae
0} pasn a4 o} aseqejep

L] ebey
¥ 1qIYx3 pesjaay



REVISED EXHIBIT B COVID-19 Equity Project {Contract #D-20-430)

LEAD AGENCY: Exceptional Parents Unlimited {EPU}

Budget: September 30, 2020 through December 31,2021 Total
Personnef
President & CED 34415
Chicf Finaneiat Officer 8433
Director of Parent Education & Suppart 21468
Propram Coordinator 34245
Coalition Baty Coordinater 28328
CHW/Rescuree Speciatists 45,725
CHW/Resource Speclalists 45,587
CHW/ Rezource Spechalists 95675
Sub-tota! 279773
Fringe 28151
Totaf Perzonnel 217,928
Cperating Costs
Rent &, wtllitles 34,320
{Suppiiez foffice, printing. postage) 7,200/
Travel/Miteage 1350
Uability Inzurance (additicnal) 12,900
Legat fees/Audit 9,808
jComemunications {¢ehl sorvice, Interact, soechlized saftvaare) 7,843,
Computers, mobile hotspots, cell phones 9,765
Program Supphics/Activity Packets 750
Coalltlon Quarantine and Respite Fund 258375
Yaceine Teanzportation & Suppart 60.0C0
PPE & cleaning/disinfecting suppiies {c ity & 2tatf) 3800
Coatition Qutreach/Education/Markoting Moterials Develoament 72,672
Ceatition Behaviorat Interventiontst 97,251
Accaunting AZsELInt (p3r-time) through Temp Azency 53,565
C2C Consultant for Cosfitlon Canrdimation 60,673
Total Operating 715,269]
Direct Costs 1,033,293
Indirect Costs @ 10% 103,320}
Total Direct and Indirect 1276513
EPL Subcontracts
Doaf & Haed of Hearing Setvices Conter 56,762
|essterseats S4LE74
[Rezources for Independenes Content Vatiey 2073
United Corebral Paly 12651
Vslley Center for the Bllnd 635337
Total Other Costs 1,288,457
Grand Total - 2425,000]




